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 Mr N did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr N provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the points 

made by Mr N for completeness. 

 In his comments, Mr N has primarily restated his case and resubmitted documents 

previously seen and considered. As these have largely been referred to previously by 

the Adjudicator, I will not repeat them all here. 

 Mr N says:-  

 When he took Formal Retirement he wanted to receive the cash lump sum only. 

He says it was explained to him by MyCSP that his pension was only calculated 

to assess how much the lump sum would be, and to calculate how much 

pension could be converted into additional lump. It would be when he took Final 

after Formal retirement that his pension would be re-calculated and whatever 

lump sum and additional lump sum that he had converted would be deducted at 

this point.                                  

 The underlying cause of all his complaints is that his pension was put into 

payment in May 2009, so reducing this Pension by the amount that he had 

converted into additional Lump Sum.              

 Letters from Capita Hartshead (Capita), the paying agent, dated 10th 

September 2013, and 23rd December 2013, show that it had not been informed 

of the change in pension history, as it was still using the pension that should 

never have existed.                                                                                                                   

 His pension records at Capita between April 2009, and 28th January 2012, are 

still wrong and it is obvious that MyCSP have not instructed them to change their 

records.          
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 MyCSP and Capita are still using that pension, which was wrongly imposed and 

wrongly reduced in 2009, to calculate all increases in his pension to the present 

date.  

 Because his pension was wrongly put into payment in 2009, this effectively 

made him unpromotable. He says he applied many times but was told he could 

not because of this. Had he been allowed promotion, his pension would be 

higher.  

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 

 

 The leaflet said 

“Abatement may apply to you if: 

• You are working in the Civil Service  and at the same time receiving your Civil 

Services pension…” 

 Put simply, the abatement calculation was to ensure the member’s income after 

retirement, both salary and pension, did not exceed the member’s salary immediately 

before retirement. For the purposes of this calculation the pension was the full 

entitlement before any amount surrendered for additional cash lump sum. 

 Rule 3.26 says: 

“If a person receiving a pension under rule 3.1 or a preserved pension under rules 

3.11 or 3.24a(ii) or a person entitled to receive a partial retirement pension under rule 

3.3b is re-employed in the Civil Service before his 75th birthday at a salary equal to, 

or higher than, his old salary, the whole of the pension will be suspended.” 
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 In Mr N’s case, because he continued to work full time at the rate of salary he was 

earning prior to retirement, his total pension was suspended. 

 However, as Mr N had already effectively received part of his pension by 

surrendering £2,727.85 for an additional cash lump sum, it follows that it was his 

reduced pension of £11,159.45 which was to be suspended. 

 Mr N appears to believe that this is wrong and that it indicates that MyCSP’s records 

were incorrect. However, that is not the case.  

 The basis for the benefit calculations at FAF and FAFAF, relevant to Mr N, is set out 

in Rule 3.31 (b). This says: 

“…a person who has been awarded a pension under this section, and who is 

reemployed as a civil servant after the pension age will: 

…if his final retirement occurs on or after 6 April 2006, on final retirement receive an 

additional pension calculated so that when it is added to his existing pension the 

resulting aggregate pension is based on reckonable service in the earlier period of 

employment (excluding any enhancement under rule 3.4) together with reckonable 

service after re-employment. 

The revised or aggregate pension will be calculated on the greater of:  

(i) pensionable earnings at his earlier retirement;  

(ii) pensionable earnings at his final retirement.  

 The pensionable earnings at earlier retirement are increased to take account of 

inflation by the same proportion by which a pension of that amount beginning on the 

following day would have been increased under the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971, as 

read with section 59 of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975.  

 In Mr N’s case the pensionable earnings at earlier retirement, that is at Formal 

Retirement, increased to take account of inflation, is higher than his pensionable 

salary at FAF and FAFAF.  

 His reckonable service at FAF and FAFAF is correct and reflects the doubling of 

service above 20 years. 

 I have carefully reviewed MyCSP’s calculations of Mr N’s FAF and FAFAF benefits 

and I am satisfied the Rules have been applied correctly and that he is in receipt of 

the correct pension.  

 Whilst his pension was incorrectly put into payment in 2009, this has had no impact 

on the subsequent calculation of his pension at FAF and FAFAF. And with regard to 

his claim that this has also led to him not receiving promotion, he has provided no 

evidence to support this statement. 
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 Mr N has spent a great deal of time and effort in pursuing his complaint and there 

have been delays in him receiving information from the respondents which will have 

added to his inconvenience. 

 However, in recognition of this, I note that he has already been paid £750. This is no 

less than I would award in the circumstances. 

 I do not uphold Mr N’s complaint. 

 
 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman    
16 April 2020 
 


